

15-35770

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

DISABILITY RIGHTS MONTANA, INC., on behalf of all prisoners with serious
mental illness confined to the Montana State Prison
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MIKE BATISTA, in his official capacity as
Director of the Montana Department of Corrections, and
LEROY KIRKEGARD, in his official capacity as
Warden of the Montana State Prison,
Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Montana
(No. 2:15-cv-00022, Honorable Sam E. Haddon)**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE OF COURT TO FILE AN AMICUS BRIEF BY THE
NATIONAL DISABILITY RIGHTS NETWORK AND TEN
JURISDICTIONS' PROTECTION AND ADVOCACY AGENCIES IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT DISABILITY RIGHTS MONTANA**

Elisabeth Centeno Lopez
Counsel of Record
Alexandre H. Rene
Helen Vera
Edward F. Roche
ROPES & GRAY LLP
2099 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20006-6807
Phone: (202) 508-4651

Diane Smith Howard
NATIONAL DISABILITY RIGHTS
NETWORK
820 1st Street NE, Suite 740
Washington, DC 20002
Phone: (202) 408-9514 x120

Attorneys for National Disability Rights Network

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE PHYSICAL AND SOCIAL ISOLATION OF SOLITARY CONFINEMENT RISKS INFLECTING SEVERE PSYCHOLOGICAL HARM, ESPECIALLY ON PRISONERS WITH SERIOUS MENTAL ILLNESS	4
A. Solitary Confinement, as Used in the Housing of Prisoners with Serious Mental Illness in the Montana State Prison, Imposes Social Isolation and Sensory Deprivation	4
B. The Devastating Cognitive and Mental-Health Effects of Solitary Confinement Are Well Documented in Medical and Social-Science Research	8
1. Solitary Confinement Has Been Shown to Cause a Host of Adverse Physiological and Psychological Symptoms	8
2. Prisoners Held in Solitary Confinement, Especially those with Mental Illness, Are at Increased Risk of Suicide.....	14
3. Prisoners with Serious Mental Illness are Particularly Vulnerable to These Physiological and Psychological Harms	15
II. MEDICAL AND PROFESSIONAL ORGANIZATIONS, STATE AND FEDERAL COURTS, AND FEDERAL LEADERS AND AGENCIES HAVE RECOGNIZED THE HARMS OF SOLITARY CONFINEMENT FOR PRISONERS WITH SERIOUS MENTAL ILLNESS	18
A. Professional Medical, Mental-Health, Corrections, and Legal Organizations, as Well as the International Human-Rights Community, Have Issued Formal Policy Statements Opposing Long-Term Solitary Confinement, Especially for Prisoners with Mental Illness	18
B. Justices of the Supreme Court, Representatives of the U.S. Department of Justice, and the President of the United States Have Recognized the Grave Harms of Solitary Confinement.....	22

C. Federal Courts, State Courts, and the U.S. Department of Justice Have Held that Placing Individuals with Serious Mental Illness in Conditions of Solitary Confinement Is Cruel and Unusual Punishment in Violation of the Eighth Amendment	24
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ashoor Rasho v. Director John R. Baldwin</i> , Case No: 1:07-cv-01298-MMM (filed Jan. 21, 2016).....	26
<i>Casey v. Lewis</i> , 834 F. Supp. 1477 (D. Ariz. 1993)	25
<i>Coleman v. Wilson</i> , 912 F. Supp. 1282 (E.D. Cal. 1995)	25
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2187 (2015).....	22, 23
<i>Disability Law Center, Inc. v. Massachusetts Department of Correction</i> , Case No. 07-cv-10463-MLW (D. Mass. Apr. 12, 2012).....	26
<i>Hinojosa v. Davey</i> , 803 F.3d 412 (9th Cir. 2015)	5
<i>Indiana Protection & Advocacy Services Comm’n v. Commissioner</i> , No. 1:08-cv-01317-TWP-MJD, 2012 WL 6738517 (S.D. Ind. Dec. 31, 2012)	25
<i>Indiana Protection and Advocacy Services Commission v. Commissioner</i> , <i>Indiana Department of Correction</i> , Case No. 1:08-cv-01317-TWP-MJD (S.D.Ind. filed Jan. 27, 2016).....	26
<i>Jones ‘El v. Berge</i> , 164 F. Supp. 2d 1096 (W.D. Wis. 2001)	25
<i>Langley v. Coughlin</i> , 715 F. Supp. 522 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)	25
<i>Madrid v. Gomez</i> , 889 F. Supp. 1146 (N.D. Cal. 1995).....	25
<i>In re Medley</i> , 134 U.S. 160 (1890).....	8

<i>Parsons v. Ryan</i> , Case No. 2:12-cv-00601-DJH (D. Ariz. Oct. 14, 2014).....	26
<i>Ruiz v. Johnson</i> , 37 F. Supp. 2d 855 (S.D. Tex. 1999), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 243 F.3d 941 (5th Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>T.R. v. S.C. Dept. of Corrections</i> , C/A No. 2005-CP-40-2925 (S.C. Ct. Comm. Pleas 5th J. Cir. Jan. 8, 2014)	25
<i>Thomas v. Bryant</i> , 614 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005).....	5, 12
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....	29
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....	29
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)	29
Fed. R. App. P. 32(A)(7)(B)(iii)	29
58 Fed. Reg. 29,422 (May 20, 1993).....	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
American Bar Ass'n, <i>Treatment of Prisoners</i> (3d ed. 2010), http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/publications/criminal_justice_standards/Treatment_of_Prisoners.authcheckdam.pdf	20
American Psychiatric Ass'n, <i>Position Statement on Segregation of Prisoners with Mental Illness</i> , http://library.psych.org/dbtw-wpd/exec/dbtwpub.dll?TN=PolicyFinder&SN=All&RF=Short&DF=Long&QY=Findall&AC=QBE_QUERY (last visited Mar. 3, 2016)	19

American Public Health Ass’n, *Solitary Confinement as a Public Health Issue* (2013), <http://www.apha.org/policies-and-advocacy/public-health-policy-statements/policy-database/2014/07/14/13/30/solitary-confinement-as-a-public-health-issue>..... 19, 20

Diana Arias & Christian Otto, *Defining the Scope of Sensory Deprivation for Long Duration Space Missions* (2011), <http://www.medirelax.com/v2/wp-content/uploads/2013/11/F.-Scope-of-Sensory-Deprivation-for-Long-Duration-Space-Missions.pdf> 13

Brief of Amici Curiae Correctional Experts in Support of Appellee, *Prieto v. Clarke*, Nos. 13-8021, 14-6226 (4th Cir. June 4, 2014), <https://www.aclu.org/legal-document/prieto-v-clarke-et-al-amicus-brief> 15

Brief of Professors and Practitioners of Psychology and Psychiatry as Amicus Curiae in Support of Respondent, *Wilkinson v. Austin*, 545 U.S. 209, No. 04-495, 2005 WL 539137 (Mar. 3, 2005) 12

Correctional Ass’n of New York, *Mental Health in the House of Corrections: A Study of Mental Health Care in New York State Prisons* (2004), <http://www.correctionalassociation.org/wp-content/uploads/2004/06/Mental-Health.pdf>..... 16

Paula M. Ditton, *Mental Health and Treatment of Inmates and Probationers*, Bureau of Justice Statistics: U.S. Department of Justice (July 1999) 16

Expert Report of Craig Haney, *Coleman v. Schwarzenegger*, No. Civ S 90-0520 LKK-JFM P, 2008 WL 8697735 (ED. Cal 2010) 14

Jamie Fellner, *Cold Storage: Super-Maximum Security Confinement in Indiana*, *Human Rights Watch* (1997), <https://www.hrw.org/reports/1997/usind/>..... 17

Paul Gendreau et al., *Changes in EEG Alpha Frequency and Evoked Response Latency During Solitary Confinement*, 79 J. Abnormal Psychol. 54 (1972)..... 10

John J. Gibbons, *Confronting Confinement: A Report of the Commission on Safety and Abuse in America’s Prisons* (2006), http://www.vera.org/sites/default/files/resources/downloads/Confronting_Confinement.pdf 21

Ondria C. Gleason, M.D., *Delirium*, 67 Am. Family Physician 1027 (Mar 1, 2003)11

Erica Goode, *Solitary Confinement: Punished for Life*, N.Y. Times (Aug. 3, 2015), http://www.nytimes.com/2015/08/04/health/solitary-confinement-mental-illness.html?_r=011

Stuart Grassian, *Psychiatric Effects of Solitary Confinement*, 22 Wash. U. J. L. & Pol’y 325 (2006).....9, 10, 11

Stuart Grassian, *Psychopathological Effects of Solitary Confinement*, 140 Am. J. Psychiatry 1450 (1983)12

Stuart Grassian & Terry Kupers, *The Colorado Study vs. the Reality of Supermax Confinement* (2010)13, 15

Thomas L. Hafemeister & Jeff George, *The Ninth Circle of Hell: An Eighth Amendment Analysis of Imposing Prolonged Supermax Solitary Confinement on Inmates with a Mental Illness*, 90 Denver U. L. Rev. 1 (2012).....9

Craig Haney, *Mental Health Issues in Long-Term Solitary and “Supermax” Confinement*, 49 Crime & Delinq. 124 (2003)8, 9, 11

Health Library: Electronencephalogram (EEG), Johns Hopkins Medicine, http://www.hopkinsmedicine.org/healthlibrary/test_procedures/neurological/electroencephalogram_eeg_92,P07655/ (last visited Mar. 3, 2016)10

International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, *Concluding observations on the fourth periodic report of the United States of America*, Adopted by the Committee at its 110th Session (March 10-28, 2014), CCPR/C/USA/CO/4 (April 23, 2014), <http://www.state.gov/documents/organization/235641.pdf>22

Caroline Isaacs & Matthew Lowen, *Buried Alive: Solitary Confinement In Arizona’s Prisons And Jails* 14 (May 2007)17

Juvenile Justice, National Alliance on Mental Illness <http://www.nami.org/Learn-More/Mental-Health-Public-Policy/Juvenile-Justice> (last visited Feb. 11, 2016).....19

Fatos Kaba et al., *Solitary Confinement and Risk of Self-Harm Among Jail Inmates*, 104 Am. J. Pub. Health 442 (2014)15

Letter from Jocelyn Samuels, Acting Assistant Att’y Gen., U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Civil Rights Div. & David J. Hickton, U.S. Att’y, U.S. Att’y’s Office, W.D. Penn. to Tom Corbett, Gov. of Pennsylvania (Feb. 24, 2014), http://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/crt/legacy/2014/02/25/pdoc_finding_2-24-14.pdf.....26

Letter from Thomas E. Perez, U.S. Dep’t of Justice & David J. Hickton, U.S. Att’y, W.D. Penn., to Governor Tom Corbett (May 31, 2013), http://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/crt/legacy/2013/06/03/cresson_findings_5-31-13.pdf.....5

John McCain, *Faith of My Fathers: A Family Memoir* 206 (2000)13

Daniel P. Mears & Jamie Watson, *Towards a Fair and Balanced Assessment of Supermax Prisons*, 23 Just. Q. 232 (2006)14

Jeffrey Metzner & Jamie Fellner, *Solitary Confinement and Mental Illness in U.S. Prisons: A Challenge for Medical Ethics*, 38 J. Am. Acad. Psychiatry L. 104 (2010)9

Jeffrey Metzner, MD, & Joel Dvoskin, PhD, ABPP, *An Overview of Correctional Psychiatry*, 29 Psychiatric Clinics of N. Am. 761 (2006)17

NIH, *Serious Mental Illness (“SMI”) Among U.S. Adults*, <http://www.nimh.nih.gov/health/statistics/prevalence/serious-mental-illness-smi-among-us-adults.shtml> (last visited Mar. 2, 2016)6

Barack Obama, *Why we must rethink solitary confinement*, Wash. Post (Jan. 25, 2016), https://www.washingtonpost.com/opinions/barack-obama-why-we-must-rethink-solitary-confinement/2016/01/25/29a361f2-c384-11e5-8965-0607e0e265ce_story.html24

Maureen L. O’Keefe et al., *One Year Longitudinal Study of the Psychological Effects of Administrative Segregation*, Colorado Dep’t of Corrections (2010), <http://solitarywatch.com/wp-content/uploads/2010/11/adseg-report-final1.pdf>12

Raymond F. Patterson & Kerry Hughes, *Review of Completed Suicides in the California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation, 1999 to 2004*, 59 Psychiatric Servs. 676 (2008).....14

Jesenia Pizarro & Vanja Stenius, *Supermax Prisons – Their Rise, Current Practices, and Effect on Inmates*, 84 Prison J. 248 (2004).....12

Position Statement on Restricted Housing of Mentally Ill Inmates, Am. College of Correctional Physicians, <http://societyofcorrectionalphysicians.org/resources/position-statements/restricted-housing-of-mentally-ill-inmates> (last visited Mar. 3, 2016)17, 18

Peter Scharff Smith, *The Effects of Solitary Confinement on Prison Inmates: A Brief History and Review of the Literature*, 34 Crime & Just. 441 (2006)5, 6, 13

Testimony of Rick Raemisch, Executive Director, Colorado Dept. of Corrections, *Reassessing Solitary Confinement II: The Human Rights, Fiscal, and Public Safety Consequences*, Senate Judiciary Subcommittee on the Constitution, Civil Rights and Human Rights (Feb. 25, 2014)13

Suzie C. Tindall, *Level of Consciousness*, in *Clinical Methods* (H. Kenneth Walker, et al. eds., 1990)11

U.N. Secretary-General, *Interim Report of the Special Rapporteur of the Human Rights Council on Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment*, U.N. Doc. A/66/268 (Aug. 5, 2011)12, 21

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Report and Recommendations Concerning the Use of Restrictive Housing* (Jan. 2016), <http://www.justice.gov/restrictivehousing>.....23, 24

US: *Four decades in solitary confinement can only be described as torture – UN rights expert*, U.N. Human Rights Office of the High Commissioner, (Oct. 7, 2013), <http://www.ohchr.org/EN/NewsEvents/Pages/DisplayNews.aspx?NewsID=13832>21

A. Vrca et al., *Visual Evoked Potentials in Relation to Factors of Imprisonment in Detention Camps*, 109 Int. J. Legal Med. 114(1996)10

Bruce Way et al., *Factors Related to Suicide in New York State Prisons*, 28 Int’l J. of L. & Psychiatry 207 (2005)14
